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APPENDIX A: TEST CONFIGURATIONS AND TEST DATA 

A1: TEST CONFIGURATION 
 
 

Right Head Cheek Position 
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Right Head Tilt Position 
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Left Head Cheek Position 
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Left Head Tilt Position 
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Body Worn Position 

 

The bottom of the EUT to the flat phantom distance 15 mm 
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Body Worn Position 

 

The front of the EUT to the flat phantom distance 15 mm 
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EUT Photo 
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Liquid Level Photo 
Tissue HSL835MHz D=152mm 

 
Tissue MSL835MHz D=155mm  

 



                       10

Tissue HSL1900MHz D=150mm 

 
Tissue MSL1900MHz D=151mm 
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Date/Time: 2005/12/5 10:22:27  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

Right Head-Cheek-GSM850-Ch128-Mode 1 
 
DUT: Tri Band GSM/WCDMA Mobile Phone ; Type: A320 ; Test Frequency: 824.2 MHz   
 
Communication System: PCS 850 ; Frequency: 824.2 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Phantom: SAM 12 Medium parameters used: f = 824.2 MHz; σ = 0.87 mho/m; εr = 40.5; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3 ; Liquid level: 152 mm 
Phantom section: Right Section ; DUT test position : Cheek ; Modulation type: GMSK 
Antenna type : PIFA Antenna ; Air temp. : 22.1 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 20.7 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790; ConvF(6.94, 6.94, 6.94) ; Calibrated: 2004/12/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2005/3/23 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.6 Build 23; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 160  
 
Touch position - Low Channel 128/Area Scan (5x8x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, 
dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.679 mW/g 
 
Touch position - Low Channel 128/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 22.7 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.869 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.642 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.447 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.681 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2005/12/5 10:41:46  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

Right Head-Cheek-GSM850-Ch190-Mode 1 
 
DUT: Tri Band GSM/WCDMA Mobile Phone ; Type: A320 ; Test Frequency: 836.6 MHz   
 
Communication System: PCS 850 ; Frequency: 836.6 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Phantom: SAM 12 Medium parameters used: f = 836.6 MHz; σ = 0.88 mho/m; εr = 40.4; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3 ; Liquid level: 152 mm 
Phantom section: Right Section ; DUT test position : Cheek ; Modulation type: GMSK 
Antenna type : PIFA Antenna ; Air temp. : 22.1 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 20.7 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790; ConvF(6.94, 6.94, 6.94) ; Calibrated: 2004/12/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2005/3/23 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.6 Build 23; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 160  
 
Touch position - Mid Channel 190/Area Scan (5x8x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, 
dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.971 mW/g 
 
Touch position - Mid Channel 190/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 26.3 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.25 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.919 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.636 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.985 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2005/12/5 10:57:54  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

Right Head-Cheek-GSM850-Ch251-Mode 1 
 
DUT: Tri Band GSM/WCDMA Mobile Phone ; Type: A320 ; Test Frequency: 848.8 MHz   
 
Communication System: PCS 850 ; Frequency: 848.8 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Phantom: SAM 12 Medium parameters used: f = 848.8 MHz; σ = 0.9 mho/m; εr = 40.2; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 ; 
Liquid level: 152 mm 
Phantom section: Right Section ; DUT test position : Cheek ; Modulation type: GMSK 
Antenna type : PIFA Antenna ; Air temp. : 22.1 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 20.7 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790; ConvF(6.94, 6.94, 6.94) ; Calibrated: 2004/12/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2005/3/23 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.6 Build 23; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 160  
 
Touch position - High Channel 251/Area Scan (5x8x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, 
dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.819 mW/g 
 
Touch position - High Channel 251/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 23.6 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.08 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.777 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.537 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.833 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2005/12/5 11:14:28  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

Right Head-Tilt-GSM850-Ch128-Mode 2 
 
DUT: Tri Band GSM/WCDMA Mobile Phone ; Type: A320 ; Test Frequency: 824.2 MHz  
 
Communication System: PCS 850 ; Frequency: 824.2 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL835 Medium parameters used: f = 824.2 MHz; σ = 0.87 mho/m; εr = 40.5; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3 ; Liquid level: 152 mm 
Phantom section: Right Section ; DUT test position : Tilt ; Modulation type: GMSK 
Antenna type : PIFA Antenna ; Air temp. : 22.1 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 20.7 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(6.94, 6.94, 6.94) ; Calibrated: 2004/12/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2005/3/23 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.6 Build 23; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 160  
 
Tilt position - Low Channel 128/Area Scan (5x8x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.217 mW/g 
 
Tilt position - Low Channel 128/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 15.8 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.272 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.204 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.149 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.215 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2005/12/5 11:31:07  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

Right Head-Tilt-GSM850-Ch190-Mode 2 
 
DUT: Tri Band GSM/WCDMA Mobile Phone ; Type: A320 ; Test Frequency: 836.6 MHz  
 
Communication System: PCS 850 ; Frequency: 836.6 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL835 Medium parameters used: f = 836.6 MHz; σ = 0.88 mho/m; εr = 40.4; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3 ; Liquid level: 152 mm 
Phantom section: Right Section ; DUT test position : Tilt ; Modulation type: GMSK 
Antenna type : PIFA Antenna ; Air temp. : 22.1 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 20.7 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(6.94, 6.94, 6.94) ; Calibrated: 2004/12/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2005/3/23 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.6 Build 23; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 160  
 
Tilt position - Mid Channel 190/Area Scan (5x8x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.375 mW/g 
 
Tilt position - Mid Channel 190/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 20.4 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.473 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.350 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.250 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.371 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2005/12/5 11:47:47  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

Right Head-Tilt-GSM850-Ch251-Mode 2 
 
DUT: Tri Band GSM/WCDMA Mobile Phone ; Type: A320 ; Test Frequency: 848.8 MHz  
 
Communication System: PCS 850 ; Frequency: 848.8 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL835 Medium parameters used: f = 848.8 MHz; σ = 0.9 mho/m; εr = 40.2; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 ; 
Liquid level: 152 mm 
Phantom section: Right Section ; DUT test position : Tilt ; Modulation type: GMSK 
Antenna type : PIFA Antenna ; Air temp. : 22.1 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 20.7 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(6.94, 6.94, 6.94) ; Calibrated: 2004/12/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2005/3/23 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.6 Build 23; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 160  
 
Tilt position - High Channel 251/Area Scan (5x8x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.351 mW/g 
 
Tilt position - High Channel 251/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 19.2 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.463 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.338 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.237 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.359 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2005/12/5 12:10:43  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

Left Head-Cheek-GSM850-Ch128-Mode 3 
 
DUT: Tri Band GSM/WCDMA Mobile Phone ; Type: A320 ; Test Frequency: 824.2 MHz   
 
Communication System: PCS 850 ; Frequency: 824.2 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Phantom: SAM 12 Medium parameters used: f = 824.2 MHz; σ = 0.87 mho/m; εr = 40.5; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3 ; Liquid level: 152 mm 
Phantom section: Left Section ; DUT test position : Cheek ; Modulation type: GMSK 
Antenna type : PIFA Antenna ; Air temp. : 22.1 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 20.7 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790; ConvF(6.94, 6.94, 6.94) ; Calibrated: 2004/12/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2005/3/23 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.6 Build 23; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 160  
 
Touch position - Low Channel 128/Area Scan (5x8x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, 
dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.669 mW/g 
 
Touch position - Low Channel 128/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 21.4 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.898 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.644 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.442 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.687 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2005/12/5 12:29:12  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

Left Head-Cheek-GSM850-Ch190-Mode 3 
 
DUT: Tri Band GSM/WCDMA Mobile Phone ; Type: A320 ; Test Frequency: 836.6 MHz   
 
Communication System: PCS 850 ; Frequency: 836.6 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Phantom: SAM 12 Medium parameters used: f = 836.6 MHz; σ = 0.88 mho/m; εr = 40.4; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3 ; Liquid level: 152 mm 
Phantom section: Left Section ; DUT test position : Cheek ; Modulation type: GMSK 
Antenna type : PIFA Antenna ; Air temp. : 22.1 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 20.7 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790; ConvF(6.94, 6.94, 6.94) ; Calibrated: 2004/12/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2005/3/23 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.6 Build 23; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 160  
 
Touch position - Mid Channel 190/Area Scan (5x8x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, 
dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.982 mW/g 
 
Touch position - Mid Channel 190/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 24.6 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.25 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.895 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.612 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.966 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2005/12/5 12:47:42  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

Left Head-Cheek-GSM850-Ch251-Mode 3 
 
DUT: Tri Band GSM/WCDMA Mobile Phone ; Type: A320 ; Test Frequency: 848.8 MHz   
 
Communication System: PCS 850 ; Frequency: 848.8 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Phantom: SAM 12 Medium parameters used: f = 848.8 MHz; σ = 0.9 mho/m; εr = 40.2; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 ; 
Liquid level: 152 mm 
Phantom section: Left Section ; DUT test position : Cheek ; Modulation type: GMSK 
Antenna type : PIFA Antenna ; Air temp. : 22.1 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 20.7 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790; ConvF(6.94, 6.94, 6.94) ; Calibrated: 2004/12/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2005/3/23 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.6 Build 23; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 160  
 
Touch position - High Channel 251/Area Scan (5x8x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, 
dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.819 mW/g 
 
Touch position - High Channel 251/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 23.1 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.10 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.781 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.533 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.833 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2005/12/5 13:04:25  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

Left Head-Tilt-GSM850-Ch128-Mode 4 
 
DUT: Tri Band GSM/WCDMA Mobile Phone ; Type: A320 ; Test Frequency: 824.2 MHz  
 
Communication System: PCS 850 ; Frequency: 824.2 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL835 Medium parameters used: f = 824.2 MHz; σ = 0.87 mho/m; εr = 40.5; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3 ; Liquid level: 152 mm 
Phantom section: Left Section ; DUT test position : Tilt ; Modulation type: GMSK 
Antenna type : PIFA Antenna ; Air temp. : 22.1 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 20.7 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(6.94, 6.94, 6.94) ; Calibrated: 2004/12/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2005/3/23 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.6 Build 23; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 160  
 
Tilt position - Low Channel 128/Area Scan (5x8x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.196 mW/g 
 
Tilt position - Low Channel 128/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 15.7 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.274 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.188 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.136 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.203 mW/g 

 

 
  



                       22

 
Date/Time: 2005/12/5 13:20:44  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

Left Head-Tilt-GSM850-Ch190-Mode 4 
 
DUT: Tri Band GSM/WCDMA Mobile Phone ; Type: A320 ; Test Frequency: 836.6 MHz  
 
Communication System: PCS 850 ; Frequency: 836.6 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL835 Medium parameters used: f = 836.6 MHz; σ = 0.88 mho/m; εr = 40.4; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3 ; Liquid level: 152 mm 
Phantom section: Left Section ; DUT test position : Tilt ; Modulation type: GMSK 
Antenna type : PIFA Antenna ; Air temp. : 22.1 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 20.7 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(6.94, 6.94, 6.94) ; Calibrated: 2004/12/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2005/3/23 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.6 Build 23; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 160  
 
Tilt position - Mid Channel 190/Area Scan (5x8x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.311 mW/g 
 
Tilt position - Mid Channel 190/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 19.6 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.443 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.304 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.217 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.324 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2005/12/5 13:37:19  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

Left Head-Tilt-GSM850-Ch251-Mode 4 
 
DUT: Tri Band GSM/WCDMA Mobile Phone ; Type: A320 ; Test Frequency: 848.8 MHz  
 
Communication System: PCS 850 ; Frequency: 848.8 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL835 Medium parameters used: f = 848.8 MHz; σ = 0.9 mho/m; εr = 40.2; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 ; 
Liquid level: 152 mm 
Phantom section: Left Section ; DUT test position : Tilt ; Modulation type: GMSK 
Antenna type : PIFA Antenna ; Air temp. : 22.1 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 20.7 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(6.94, 6.94, 6.94) ; Calibrated: 2004/12/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2005/3/23 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.6 Build 23; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 160  
 
Tilt position - High Channel 251/Area Scan (5x8x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.304 mW/g 
 
Tilt position - High Channel 251/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 19.0 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.421 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.304 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.214 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.322 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2005/12/5 15:32:27  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

BodyWorn-GPRS850-Ch128-Keypad Down-Mode 5 
 
DUT: Tri Band GSM/WCDMA Mobile Phone ; Type: A320 ; Test Frequency: 824.2 MHz  
 
Communication System: PCS 850 ; Frequency: 824.2 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:4 
Medium: MSL835 Medium parameters used: f = 824.2 MHz; σ = 0.95 mho/m; εr = 54.8; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3 ; Liquid Level : 155mm 
Phantom section: Flat Section ; DUT test position : Body ; Modulation Type: GMSK / UL 2 time slots 
Separation Distance : 15 mm ( The bottom side of the EUT to the Phantom)  
Antenna Type : PIFA Antenna ; Air Temp. : 22.3 degrees ; Liquid Temp. : 21.2 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(6.65, 6.65, 6.65) ; Calibrated: 2004/12/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn579 ; Calibrated: 2005/3/23 
- Phantom: SAM 12 ; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.6 Build 23 ; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 160  
 
Low Channel 128/Area Scan (5x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.19 mW/g 
 
Low Channel 128/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 28.5 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 5.23 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.42 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.636 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.42 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2005/12/5 15:52:58  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

BodyWorn-GPRS850-Ch190-Keypad Down-Mode 5 
 
DUT: Tri Band GSM/WCDMA Mobile Phone ; Type: A320 ; Test Frequency: 836.6 MHz  
 
Communication System: PCS 850 ; Frequency: 836.6 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:4 
Medium: MSL835 Medium parameters used: f = 836.6 MHz; σ = 0.96 mho/m; εr = 54.7; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3 ; Liquid Level : 155mm 
Phantom section: Flat Section ; DUT test position : Body ; Modulation Type: GMSK / UL 2 time slots 
Separation Distance : 15 mm ( The bottom side of the EUT to the Phantom)  
Antenna Type : PIFA Antenna ; Air Temp. : 22.3 degrees ; Liquid Temp. : 21.2 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(6.65, 6.65, 6.65) ; Calibrated: 2004/12/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn579 ; Calibrated: 2005/3/23 
- Phantom: SAM 12 ; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.6 Build 23 ; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 160  
 
Mid Channel 190/Area Scan (5x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.11 mW/g 
 
Mid Channel 190/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 31.2 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 5.30 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.39 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.615 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.42 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2005/12/5 16:12:16  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

BodyWorn-GPRS850-Ch251-Keypad Down-Mode 5 
 
DUT: Tri Band GSM/WCDMA Mobile Phone ; Type: A320 ; Test Frequency: 848.8 MHz  
 
Communication System: PCS 850 ; Frequency: 848.8 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:4 
Medium: MSL835 Medium parameters used: f = 848.8 MHz; σ = 0.97 mho/m; εr = 54.5; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3 ; Liquid Level : 155mm 
Phantom section: Flat Section ; DUT test position : Body ; Modulation Type: GMSK / UL 2 time slots 
Separation Distance : 15 mm ( The bottom side of the EUT to the Phantom)  
Antenna Type : PIFA Antenna ; Air Temp. : 22.3 degrees ; Liquid Temp. : 21.2 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(6.65, 6.65, 6.65) ; Calibrated: 2004/12/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn579 ; Calibrated: 2005/3/23 
- Phantom: SAM 12 ; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.6 Build 23 ; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 160  
 
High Channel 251/Area Scan (5x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.20 mW/g 
 
High Channel 251/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, 
dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 33.4 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 5.93 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.54 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.672 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.60 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2005/12/5 16:39:26  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

BodyWorn-GPRS850-Ch128-Keypad Up-Mode 6 
 
DUT: Tri Band GSM/WCDMA Mobile Phone ; Type: A320 ; Test Frequency: 824.2 MHz  
 
Communication System: PCS 850 ; Frequency: 824.2 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:4 
Medium: MSL835 Medium parameters used: f = 824.2 MHz; σ = 0.95 mho/m; εr = 54.8; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3 ; Liquid Level : 155mm 
Phantom section: Flat Section ; DUT test position : Body ; Modulation Type: GMSK / UL 2 time slots 
Separation Distance : 15 mm ( The front side of the EUT to the Phantom)  
Antenna Type : PIFA Antenna ; Air Temp. : 22.3 degrees ; Liquid Temp. : 21.2 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(6.65, 6.65, 6.65) ; Calibrated: 2004/12/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn579 ; Calibrated: 2005/3/23 
- Phantom: SAM 12 ; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.6 Build 23 ; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 160  
 
Low Channel 128/Area Scan (5x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.908 mW/g 
 
Low Channel 128/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 28.0 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.37 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.860 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.562 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.928 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2005/12/5 17:00:16  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

BodyWorn-GPRS850-Ch190-Keypad Up-Mode 6 
 
DUT: Tri Band GSM/WCDMA Mobile Phone ; Type: A320 ; Test Frequency: 836.6 MHz  
 
Communication System: PCS 850 ; Frequency: 836.6 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:4 
Medium: MSL835 Medium parameters used: f = 836.6 MHz; σ = 0.96 mho/m; εr = 54.7; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3 ; Liquid Level : 155mm 
Phantom section: Flat Section ; DUT test position : Body ; Modulation Type: GMSK / UL 2 time slots 
Separation Distance : 15 mm ( The front side of the EUT to the Phantom)  
Antenna Type : PIFA Antenna ; Air Temp. : 22.3 degrees ; Liquid Temp. : 21.2 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(6.65, 6.65, 6.65) ; Calibrated: 2004/12/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn579 ; Calibrated: 2005/3/23 
- Phantom: SAM 12 ; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.6 Build 23 ; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 160  
 
Mid Channel 190/Area Scan (5x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.01 mW/g 
 
Mid Channel 190/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 27.9 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.52 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.969 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.621 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.06 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2005/12/5 17:20:25  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

BodyWorn-GPRS850-Ch251-Keypad Up-Mode 6 
 
DUT: Tri Band GSM/WCDMA Mobile Phone ; Type: A320 ; Test Frequency: 848.8 MHz  
 
Communication System: PCS 850 ; Frequency: 848.8 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:4 
Medium: MSL835 Medium parameters used: f = 848.8 MHz; σ = 0.97 mho/m; εr = 54.5; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3 ; Liquid Level : 155mm 
Phantom section: Flat Section ; DUT test position : Body ; Modulation Type: GMSK / UL 2 time slots 
Separation Distance : 15 mm ( The front side of the EUT to the Phantom)  
Antenna Type : PIFA Antenna ; Air Temp. : 22.3 degrees ; Liquid Temp. : 21.2 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(6.65, 6.65, 6.65) ; Calibrated: 2004/12/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn579 ; Calibrated: 2005/3/23 
- Phantom: SAM 12 ; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.6 Build 23 ; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 160  
 
High Channel 251/Area Scan (5x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.756 mW/g 
 
High Channel 251/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, 
dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 26.1 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.24 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.749 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.491 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.829 mW/g 
 

 
 



                       31

 
Date/Time: 2005/12/6 14:02:31  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

Right Head-Cheek-PCS1900-Ch512-Mode 7 
 
DUT: Tri Band GSM/WCDMA Mobile Phone ; Type: A320 ; Test Frequency: 1850.2 MHz   
 
Communication System: PCS 1900 ; Frequency: 1850.2 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Phantom: SAM 12 Medium parameters used: f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.33 mho/m; εr = 40.4; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3 ; Liquid level: 150 mm 
Phantom section: Right Section ; DUT test position : Cheek ; Modulation type: GMSK 
Antenna type : PIFA Antenna ; Air temp. : 22.1 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 21.3 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790; ConvF(5.26, 5.26, 5.26) ; Calibrated: 2004/12/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2005/3/23 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.6 Build 23; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 160  
 
Touch position - Low Channel 512/Area Scan (5x8x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, 
dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.410 mW/g 
 
Touch position - Low Channel 512/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 9.55 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.880 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.417 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.186 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.499 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2005/12/6 14:21:20  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

Right Head-Cheek-PCS1900-Ch661-Mode 7 
 
DUT: Tri Band GSM/WCDMA Mobile Phone ; Type: A320 ; Test Frequency: 1880 MHz   
 
Communication System: PCS 1900 ; Frequency: 1880 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Phantom: SAM 12 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.36 mho/m; εr = 40.2; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3 ; Liquid level: 150 mm 
Phantom section: Right Section ; DUT test position : Cheek ; Modulation type: GMSK 
Antenna type : PIFA Antenna ; Air temp. : 22.1 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 21.3 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790; ConvF(5.26, 5.26, 5.26) ; Calibrated: 2004/12/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2005/3/23 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.6 Build 23; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 160  
 
Touch position - Mid Channel 661/Area Scan (5x8x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, 
dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.255 mW/g 
 
Touch position - Mid Channel 661/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 7.64 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.619 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.287 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.124 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.344 mW/g 
 

 
 



                       34

 
Date/Time: 2005/12/6 14:37:49  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

Right Head-Cheek-PCS1900-Ch810-Mode 7 
 
DUT: Tri Band GSM/WCDMA Mobile Phone ; Type: A320 ; Test Frequency: 1909.8 MHz   
 
Communication System: PCS 1900 ; Frequency: 1909.8 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Phantom: SAM 12 Medium parameters used: f = 1909.8 MHz; σ = 1.39 mho/m; εr = 40.1; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3 ; Liquid level: 150 mm 
Phantom section: Right Section ; DUT test position : Cheek ; Modulation type: GMSK 
Antenna type : PIFA Antenna ; Air temp. : 22.1 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 21.3 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790; ConvF(5.26, 5.26, 5.26) ; Calibrated: 2004/12/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2005/3/23 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.6 Build 23; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 160  
 
Touch position - High Channel 810/Area Scan (5x8x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, 
dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.195 mW/g 
 
Touch position - High Channel 810/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.79 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.509 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.241 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.105 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.275 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2005/12/6 14:55:20  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

Right Head-Tilt-PCS1900-Ch512-Mode 8 
 
DUT: Tri Band GSM/WCDMA Mobile Phone ; Type: A320 ; Test Frequency: 1850.2 MHz  
 
Communication System: PCS 1900 ; Frequency: 1850.2 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.33 mho/m; εr = 40.4; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3 ; Liquid level: 150 mm 
Phantom section: Right Section ; DUT test position : Tilt ; Modulation type: GMSK 
Antenna type : PIFA Antenna ; Air temp. : 22.1 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 21.3 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(5.26, 5.26, 5.26) ; Calibrated: 2004/12/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2005/3/23 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.6 Build 23; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 160  
 
Tilt position - Low Channel 512/Area Scan (5x8x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.240 mW/g 
 
Tilt position - Low Channel 512/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 10.2 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.518 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.266 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.128 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.312 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2005/12/6 15:12:00  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

Right Head-Tilt-PCS1900-Ch661-Mode 8 
 
DUT: Tri Band GSM/WCDMA Mobile Phone ; Type: A320 ; Test Frequency: 1880 MHz  
 
Communication System: PCS 1900 ; Frequency: 1880 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.36 mho/m; εr = 40.2; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3 ; Liquid level: 150 mm 
Phantom section: Right Section ; DUT test position : Tilt ; Modulation type: GMSK 
Antenna type : PIFA Antenna ; Air temp. : 22.1 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 21.3 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(5.26, 5.26, 5.26) ; Calibrated: 2004/12/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2005/3/23 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.6 Build 23; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 160  
 
Tilt position - Mid Channel 661/Area Scan (5x8x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.137 mW/g 
 
Tilt position - Mid Channel 661/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 7.48 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.371 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.180 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.083 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.212 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2005/12/6 15:28:50  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

Right Head-Tilt-PCS1900-Ch810-Mode 8 
 
DUT: Tri Band GSM/WCDMA Mobile Phone ; Type: A320 ; Test Frequency: 1909.8 MHz  
 
Communication System: PCS 1900 ; Frequency: 1909.8 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1909.8 MHz; σ = 1.39 mho/m; εr = 40.1; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3 ; Liquid level: 150 mm 
Phantom section: Right Section ; DUT test position : Tilt ; Modulation type: GMSK 
Antenna type : PIFA Antenna ; Air temp. : 22.1 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 21.3 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(5.26, 5.26, 5.26) ; Calibrated: 2004/12/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2005/3/23 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.6 Build 23; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 160  
 
Tilt position - High Channel 810/Area Scan (5x8x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.126 mW/g 
 
Tilt position - High Channel 810/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.31 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.331 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.160 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.075 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.185 mW/g 

 

 
  



                       38

 
Date/Time: 2005/12/6 15:51:25  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

Left Head-Cheek-PCS1900-Ch512-Mode 9 
DUT: Tri Band GSM/WCDMA Mobile Phone ; Type: A320 ; Test Frequency: 1850.2 MHz   
 
Communication System: PCS 1900 ; Frequency: 1850.2 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Phantom: SAM 12 Medium parameters used: f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.33 mho/m; εr = 40.4; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3 ; Liquid level: 150 mm 
Phantom section: Left Section ; DUT test position : Cheek ; Modulation type: GMSK 
Antenna type : PIFA Antenna ; Air temp. : 22.1 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 21.3 degrees  
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790; ConvF(5.26, 5.26, 5.26) ; Calibrated: 2004/12/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2005/3/23 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.6 Build 23; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 160  
 
Touch position - Low Channel 512/Area Scan (5x8x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, 
dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.272 mW/g 
Touch position - Low Channel 512/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 9.62 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.465 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.264 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.140 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.293 mW/g 
Touch position - Low Channel 512/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 9.62 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.422 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.236 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.137 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.265 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2005/12/6 16:20:53  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

Left Head-Cheek-PCS1900-Ch661-Mode 9 
DUT: Tri Band GSM/WCDMA Mobile Phone ; Type: A320 ; Test Frequency: 1880 MHz   
 
Communication System: PCS 1900 ; Frequency: 1880 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Phantom: SAM 12 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.36 mho/m; εr = 40.2; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3 ; Liquid level: 150 mm 
Phantom section: Left Section ; DUT test position : Cheek ; Modulation type: GMSK 
Antenna type : PIFA Antenna ; Air temp. : 22.1 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 21.3 degrees  
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790; ConvF(5.26, 5.26, 5.26) ; Calibrated: 2004/12/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2005/3/23 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.6 Build 23; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 160  
 
Touch position - Mid Channel 661/Area Scan (5x8x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, 
dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.171 mW/g 
Touch position - Mid Channel 661/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 7.29 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.278 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.155 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.086 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.174 mW/g 
Touch position - Mid Channel 661/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 7.29 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.305 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.157 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.079 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.178 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2005/12/6 16:49:10  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

Left Head-Cheek-PCS1900-Ch810-Mode 9 
DUT: Tri Band GSM/WCDMA Mobile Phone ; Type: A320 ; Test Frequency: 1909.8 MHz   
 
Communication System: PCS 1900 ; Frequency: 1909.8 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Phantom: SAM 12 Medium parameters used: f = 1909.8 MHz; σ = 1.39 mho/m; εr = 40.1; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3 ; Liquid level: 150 mm 
Phantom section: Left Section ; DUT test position : Cheek ; Modulation type: GMSK 
Antenna type : PIFA Antenna ; Air temp. : 22.1 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 21.3 degrees  
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790; ConvF(5.26, 5.26, 5.26) ; Calibrated: 2004/12/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2005/3/23 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.6 Build 23; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 160  
 
Touch position - High Channel 810/Area Scan (5x8x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, 
dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.142 mW/g 
Touch position - High Channel 810/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.37 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.259 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.135 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.068 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.153 mW/g 
Touch position - High Channel 810/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.37 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.246 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.136 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.074 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.149 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2005/12/6 17:19:24  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

Left Head-Tilt-PCS1900-Ch512-Mode 10 
DUT: Tri Band GSM/WCDMA Mobile Phone ; Type: A320 ; Test Frequency: 1850.2 MHz  
 
Communication System: PCS 1900 ; Frequency: 1850.2 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.33 mho/m; εr = 40.4; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3 ; Liquid level: 150 mm 
Phantom section: Left Section ; DUT test position : Tilt ; Modulation type: GMSK 
Antenna type : PIFA Antenna ; Air temp. : 22.1 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 21.3 degrees  
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(5.26, 5.26, 5.26) ; Calibrated: 2004/12/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2005/3/23 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.6 Build 23; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 160  
 
Tilt position - Low Channel 512/Area Scan (5x8x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.212 mW/g 
Tilt position - Low Channel 512/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 9.64 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.350 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.184 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.101 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.213 mW/g 
Tilt position - Low Channel 512/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 9.64 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.330 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.189 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.102 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2005/12/6 17:50:02  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

Left Head-Tilt-PCS1900-Ch661-Mode 10 
DUT: Tri Band GSM/WCDMA Mobile Phone ; Type: A320 ; Test Frequency: 1880 MHz  
 
Communication System: PCS 1900 ; Frequency: 1880 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.36 mho/m; εr = 40.2; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3 ; Liquid level: 150 mm 
Phantom section: Left Section ; DUT test position : Tilt ; Modulation type: GMSK 
Antenna type : PIFA Antenna ; Air temp. : 22.1 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 21.3 degrees  
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(5.26, 5.26, 5.26) ; Calibrated: 2004/12/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2005/3/23 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.6 Build 23; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 160  
 
Tilt position - Mid Channel 661/Area Scan (5x8x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.137 mW/g 
 
Tilt position - Mid Channel 661/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.83 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.245 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.128 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.069 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.146 mW/g 
Tilt position - Mid Channel 661/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.83 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.218 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.112 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.059 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.125 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2005/12/6 18:23:27  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

Left Head-Tilt-PCS1900-Ch810-Mode 10 
DUT: Tri Band GSM/WCDMA Mobile Phone ; Type: A320 ; Test Frequency: 1909.8 MHz  
 
Communication System: PCS 1900 ; Frequency: 1909.8 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1909.8 MHz; σ = 1.39 mho/m; εr = 40.1; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3 ; Liquid level: 150 mm 
Phantom section: Left Section ; DUT test position : Tilt ; Modulation type: GMSK 
Antenna type : PIFA Antenna ; Air temp. : 22.1 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 21.3 degrees  
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(5.26, 5.26, 5.26) ; Calibrated: 2004/12/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2005/3/23 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.6 Build 23; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 160  
 
Tilt position - High Channel 810/Area Scan (5x8x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.119 mW/g 
 
Tilt position - High Channel 810/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 5.90 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.202 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.105 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.056 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.120 mW/g 
Tilt position - High Channel 810/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 5.90 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.206 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.109 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.060 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.122 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2005/12/6 10:38:29  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

BodyWorn-GPRS1900-Ch512-Keypad Down-Mode 11 
 
DUT: Tri Band GSM/WCDMA Mobile Phone ; Type: A320 ; Test Frequency: 1850.2 MHz  
 
Communication System: PCS 1900 ; Frequency: 1850.2 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:4 
Medium: MSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.48 mho/m; εr = 52.8; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3 ; Liquid Level : 151 mm 
Phantom section: Flat Section ; DUT test position : Body ; Modulation Type: GMSK / UL 2 time slots 
Separation Distance : 15 mm ( The bottom side of the EUT to the Phantom)  
Antenna Type : PIFA Antenna ; Air Temp. : 22.4 degrees ; Liquid Temp. : 21.5 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(4.71, 4.71, 4.71) ; Calibrated: 2004/12/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn579 ; Calibrated: 2005/3/23 
- Phantom: SAM 12 ; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.6 Build 23 ; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 160  
 
Low Channel 512/Area Scan (5x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.666 mW/g 
 
Low Channel 512/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 19.2 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.993 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.639 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.367 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.721 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2005/12/6 11:11:30  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

BodyWorn-GPRS1900-Ch661-Keypad Down-Mode 11 
 
DUT: Tri Band GSM/WCDMA Mobile Phone ; Type: A320 ; Test Frequency: 1880 MHz  
 
Communication System: PCS 1900 ; Frequency: 1880 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:4 
Medium: MSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.51 mho/m; εr = 52.7; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3 ; Liquid Level : 151 mm 
Phantom section: Flat Section ; DUT test position : Body ; Modulation Type: GMSK / UL 2 time slots 
Separation Distance : 15 mm ( The bottom side of the EUT to the Phantom)  
Antenna Type : PIFA Antenna ; Air Temp. : 22.4 degrees ; Liquid Temp. : 21.5 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(4.71, 4.71, 4.71) ; Calibrated: 2004/12/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn579 ; Calibrated: 2005/3/23 
- Phantom: SAM 12 ; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.6 Build 23 ; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 160  
 
Mid Channel 661/Area Scan (5x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.518 mW/g 
 
Mid Channel 661/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 17.6 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.782 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.502 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.288 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.568 mW/g 
 

 
 



                       47

 
Date/Time: 2005/12/6 11:29:20  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

BodyWorn-GPRS1900-Ch810-Keypad Down-Mode 11 
 
DUT: Tri Band GSM/WCDMA Mobile Phone ; Type: A320 ; Test Frequency: 1909.8 MHz  
 
Communication System: PCS 1900 ; Frequency: 1909.8 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:4 
Medium: MSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1909.8 MHz; σ = 1.56 mho/m; εr = 52.6; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3 ; Liquid Level : 151 mm 
Phantom section: Flat Section ; DUT test position : Body ; Modulation Type: GMSK / UL 2 time slots 
Separation Distance : 15 mm ( The bottom side of the EUT to the Phantom)  
Antenna Type : PIFA Antenna ; Air Temp. : 22.4 degrees ; Liquid Temp. : 21.5 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(4.71, 4.71, 4.71) ; Calibrated: 2004/12/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn579 ; Calibrated: 2005/3/23 
- Phantom: SAM 12 ; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.6 Build 23 ; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 160  
 
High Channel 810/Area Scan (5x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.228 mW/g 
 
High Channel 810/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, 
dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 11.5 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.726 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.465 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.265 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.521 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2005/12/6 11:48:20  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

BodyWorn-GPRS1900-Ch512-Keypad Up-Mode 12 
 
DUT: Tri Band GSM/WCDMA Mobile Phone ; Type: A320 ; Test Frequency: 1850.2 MHz  
 
Communication System: PCS 1900 ; Frequency: 1850.2 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:4 
Medium: MSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.48 mho/m; εr = 52.8; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3 ; Liquid Level : 151 mm 
Phantom section: Flat Section ; DUT test position : Body ; Modulation Type: GMSK / UL 2 time slots 
Separation Distance : 15 mm ( The front side of the EUT to the Phantom)  
Antenna Type : PIFA Antenna ; Air Temp. : 22.4 degrees ; Liquid Temp. : 21.5 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(4.71, 4.71, 4.71) ; Calibrated: 2004/12/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn579 ; Calibrated: 2005/3/23 
- Phantom: SAM 12 ; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.6 Build 23 ; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 160  
 
Low Channel 512/Area Scan (5x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.126 mW/g 
 
Low Channel 512/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 8.72 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.182 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.116 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.070 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.127 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2005/12/6 12:06:27  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

BodyWorn-GPRS1900-Ch661-Keypad Up-Mode 12 
 
DUT: Tri Band GSM/WCDMA Mobile Phone ; Type: A320 ; Test Frequency: 1880 MHz  
 
Communication System: PCS 1900 ; Frequency: 1880 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:4 
Medium: MSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.51 mho/m; εr = 52.7; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3 ; Liquid Level : 151 mm 
Phantom section: Flat Section ; DUT test position : Body ; Modulation Type: GMSK / UL 2 time slots 
Separation Distance : 15 mm ( The front side of the EUT to the Phantom)  
Antenna Type : PIFA Antenna ; Air Temp. : 22.4 degrees ; Liquid Temp. : 21.5 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(4.71, 4.71, 4.71) ; Calibrated: 2004/12/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn579 ; Calibrated: 2005/3/23 
- Phantom: SAM 12 ; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.6 Build 23 ; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 160  
 
Mid Channel 661/Area Scan (5x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.082 mW/g 
 
Mid Channel 661/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.90 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.125 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.075 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.044 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.083 mW/g 
 

 
 



                       50

 
Date/Time: 2005/12/6 12:23:59  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

BodyWorn-GPRS1900-Ch810-Keypad Up-Mode 12 
 
DUT: Tri Band GSM/WCDMA Mobile Phone ; Type: A320 ; Test Frequency: 1909.8 MHz  
 
Communication System: PCS 1900 ; Frequency: 1909.8 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:4 
Medium: MSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1909.8 MHz; σ = 1.56 mho/m; εr = 52.6; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3 ; Liquid Level : 151 mm 
Phantom section: Flat Section ; DUT test position : Body ; Modulation Type: GMSK / UL 2 time slots 
Separation Distance : 15 mm ( The front side of the EUT to the Phantom)  
Antenna Type : PIFA Antenna ; Air Temp. : 22.4 degrees ; Liquid Temp. : 21.5 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(4.71, 4.71, 4.71) ; Calibrated: 2004/12/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn579 ; Calibrated: 2005/3/23 
- Phantom: SAM 12 ; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.6 Build 23 ; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 160  
 
High Channel 810/Area Scan (5x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.066 mW/g 
 
High Channel 810/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, 
dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 5.68 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.101 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.061 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.035 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.067 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2005/12/5 09:50:54  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

System Validation Check-HSL 835MHz 
 
DUT: Dipole 835 MHz ; Type: D835V2 ; Serial: 4d021 ; Test Frequency: 835 MHz  
 
Communication System: CW ; Frequency: 835 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:1; Modulation type: CW 
Medium: HSL835;Medium parameters used: f = 835 MHz; σ = 0.88 mho/m; εr = 40.4; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 ; 
Liquid level : 152 mm  
Phantom section: Flat Section ; Separation distance : 15 mm (The feetpoint of  the dipole to the 
Phantom)Air temp. : 22.1 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 20.7 degrees 
 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(6.94, 6.94, 6.94) ; Calibrated: 2004/12/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2005/3/23 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.6 Build 23; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 160 
 
d=15mm, Pin=250mW/Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 2.11 mW/g 
 
d=15mm, Pin=250mW/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, 
dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 52.3 V/m; Power Drift = -0.010 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 3.09 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 2.18 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 1.43 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 2.24 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2005/12/5 14:58:23  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

System Validation Check-MSL 835MHz 
 
DUT: Dipole 850 MHz ; Type: D835V2 ; Serial: 4d021 ; Test Frequency: 835 MHz  
 
Communication System: CW ; Frequency: 835 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:1; Modulation type: CW 
Medium: MSL835;Medium parameters used: f = 835 MHz; σ = 0.96 mho/m; εr = 54.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 ; 
Liquid level : 155 mm  
Phantom section: Flat Section ; Separation distance : 15 mm (The feetpoint of  the dipole to the 
Phantom)Air temp. : 22.3 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 21.2 degrees 
 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(6.65, 6.65, 6.65) ; Calibrated: 2004/12/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2005/3/23 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.6 Build 23; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 160 
 
d=15mm, Pin=250mW/Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 2.34 mW/g 
 
d=15mm, Pin=250mW/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, 
dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 52.7 V/m; Power Drift = -0.013 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 3.40 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 2.29 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 1.52 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 2.50 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2005/12/6 13:27:34  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

System Validation Check-HSL 1900MHz 
 
DUT: Dipole 1900 MHz ; Type: D1900V2 ; Serial: 5d036 ; Test Frequency: 1900 MHz  
 
Communication System: CW ; Frequency: 1900 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:1; Modulation type: CW 
Medium: HSL1900;Medium parameters used: f = 1900 MHz; σ = 1.38 mho/m; εr = 40.1; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3 ; Liquid level : 150 mm  
Phantom section: Flat Section ; Separation distance : 10 mm (The feetpoint of  the dipole to the 
Phantom)Air temp. : 22.1 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 21.3 degrees 
 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(5.26, 5.26, 5.26) ; Calibrated: 2004/12/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2005/3/23 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.6 Build 23; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 160 
 
d=10mm, Pin=250mW/Area Scan (7x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 10.5 mW/g 
 
d=10mm, Pin=250mW/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, 
dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 93.0 V/m; Power Drift = -0.025 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 16.8 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 9.39 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 4.88 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 10.6 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2005/12/6 10:11:04  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

System Validation Check-MSL 1900MHz 
 
DUT: Dipole 1900 MHz ; Type: D1900V2 ; Serial: 5d036 ; Test Frequency: 1900 MHz  
 
Communication System: CW ; Frequency: 1900 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:1; Modulation type: CW 
Medium: MSL1900;Medium parameters used: f = 1900 MHz; σ = 1.54 mho/m; εr = 52.6; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3 ; Liquid level : 151 mm  
Phantom section: Flat Section ; Separation distance : 10 mm (The feetpoint of  the dipole to the 
Phantom)Air temp. : 22.4 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 21.5 degrees 
 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(4.71, 4.71, 4.71) ; Calibrated: 2004/12/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2005/3/23 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.6 Build 23; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 160 
 
d=10mm, Pin=250mW/Area Scan (7x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 10.8 mW/g 
 
d=10mm, Pin=250mW/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, 
dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 89.5 V/m; Power Drift = 0.005 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 16.0 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 9.46 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 4.97 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 10.7 mW/g 

 
 


